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1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (the "Supplemental Report") supplements the jointly titled First Report of 
the Trustee and the Eighth Report of the Receiver dated February 21, 2020 (the 
“Investigation Report”) and the jointly titled Second Report of the Trustee and Ninth 
Report of the Receiver dated May 7, 2020. 

2. Defined terms in this Supplemental Report have the meanings provided to them in the 
Investigation Report, unless otherwise defined herein.  

3. On June 19, 2020, John Aquino, Marco Caruso, Lucia Coccia-Canderle, and 
Guiseppe Anastasio delivered responding materials pursuant to the timetable set by 
Justice Hainey in an endorsement dated May 8, 2020. All of these parties have 
expressed either an intention to deliver further evidence or have indicated that they 
may deliver further evidence.  As such, the Trustee reserves its rights to reply to these 
parties’ responding materials once they have been delivered. 

4. On June 29 and 30, 2020, 2104664 Ontario Inc. (“664”), a Supplier Respondent, 
served its Responding Application Record and Supplementary Responding 
Application Record, respectively (jointly the “Responding Materials”).   

5. The Responding Materials state that 664 provided valuable consulting services to 
“Bondfield” 1  in connection with the Hawkesbury hospital project and was paid 
$80,000, plus HST, for these services.  The Responding Materials do not attach any 
documentation in support of the non-detailed invoice 664 rendered to the Company 
for the purported services, except for various documents evidencing receipt of 
payment, an income tax return and the payment of the associated HST obligations.  
A copy of the Responding Materials is attached as Appendix “A”.  

1.1 Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of the Supplement Report is to reply to the Responding Materials. 

1.2 Restrictions 

1. This Report is subject to the restrictions and disclaimers in the Investigation Report. 

2.0 2104664 Ontario Inc. 

1. The directors of 664 are Antonio Caranci and his wife, Tina Ieraci. 

2. Mr. Caranci and his wife are also directors of 2104661 Ontario Inc. (“661”).  661 is a 
Supplier of Interest identified in the Investigation Report and the Monitor’s Phase II 
Investigation Report.  In the Responding Materials, 664 states that its business 
address is 8888 Keele Street, Unit 20, Vaughan.  The Trustee notes this is the same 
business address as 661.  Attached as Appendix “B” is a copy of 661’s Corporation 
Profile Report.   

 
1 Bondfield is not defined in the Responding Materials. The Trustee believes that 664 is referring to Bondfield Construction Company Limited. 
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3. In order to consider issues in the Responding Materials, the Trustee reviewed 
Mr. Solano’s emails2 for the purpose of identifying:  

i. evidence that 664 and Mr. Caranci provided consulting services to the Group 
as asserted in the Responding Materials; and  

ii. evidence of work performed on the Hawkesbury project by either 664 or Mr. 
Caranci.  

4. The Trustee’s review did not identify any evidence to support that 664 or Mr. Caranci 
provided consulting services to any entities in the Group nor evidence of any work 
performed on the Hawkesbury project as asserted in the Responding Materials. The 
Trustee conducted several email searches in this regard, including reviewing all 
emails in the week prior to the payment to 664 and searching the following keywords: 

 “2104664” 

 “2104661” 

 “Caranci” 

 “Tony” 

 “TC” 

 “Antonio” 

 “Hawkesbury” 

 “antonio_caranci@yahoo.com” 

 “tonycaranci@rogers.blackberry.net” 

 “2104661inc@gmail.com” 

 “2104664inc@gmail.com” 

5. The Trustee is investigating the availability of additional sources of electronic records 
and will advise as soon as possible to the extent anything relevant is located. 

6. On July 9, 2020, the Trustee’s counsel, Torys LLP, sent a letter to Belmont & 
Associates, legal counsel to 664, requesting all relevant documents and 
correspondence associated with the consulting work referred to in the Responding 
Materials.  

7. The Trustee also spoke to Steve Aquino, the current President of BCCL, to request 
any documentation that evidences that 664 performed the work for which it was paid.  
As of the date of this Supplemental Report, Mr. Aquino has advised the Trustee that 
he has not been able to locate any such documentation. 

 
2 The only e-mail inbox the Trustee currently has access to is Michael Solano’s. 
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8. As stated in the Investigation Report, the payment to 664 is similar to the payments 
made to the other Supplier Respondents: 

a) the invoice is not accompanied by any supporting documentation or 
correspondence; 

b) as reflected below, the invoice is one line and non-descriptive but for the word 
“Consultation”; 

 

c) payment of the invoice was made within a day of the invoice being issued, which 
is consistent with all or substantially all of the Impugned Transactions identified 
by the Investigation.  Forma Con’s typical vendor terms were 30 to 60 days; and 

d) The form of the invoice is similar to the invoices issued by the other Supplier 
Respondents.  A comparison is attached as Appendix “C”.   
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9. In the Responding Materials, Mr. Caranci asserts that neither he “nor anyone related 
to me has ever been involved with any other Respondent in any way or capacity 
whatsoever – whether directly or indirectly”. Despite this assertion, there is evidence 
that Mr. Caranci and 664 have been involved with at least two of the other 
respondents.  Appendix “D” provides copies of emails illustrating that 664 and/or 
Mr. Caranci had non-BCCL business dealings with two Individual Respondents, being 
Mr. Solano and Mr. Aquino. 

10. The Trustee also notes that 664 alleges that the work was performed for “Bondfield” 
despite the invoice being issued to Forma Con and payment to 664 was made by 
Forma Con.  In the event that any consulting services were provided by 664, it does 
not appear that they were performed for Forma Con. 

 

*     *     * 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 

KSV KOFMAN INC.,  
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE AND 
RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 
1033803 ONTARIO INC AND 1087507 ONTARIO LIMITED 
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY 
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 Request ID:  022379599 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced: 2018/11/19
 Transaction ID:  69969332 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced: 15:53:30
 Category ID:  UN/E  Page: 1

  
  CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT  

 
  Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name Incorporation Date

  2104661 2104661 ONTARIO INC. 2006/06/07

    Jurisdiction

  ONTARIO

  Corporation Type Corporation Status Former Jurisdiction

  ONTARIO BUSINESS CORP. ACTIVE NOT APPLICABLE

  Registered Office Address Date Amalgamated Amalgamation Ind.

   NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE

  8888 KEELE STREET

    New Amal. Number Notice Date

  Suite # 20

  VAUGHAN NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE

  ONTARIO

  CANADA   L4K 2N2  Letter Date

  Mailing Address  NOT APPLICABLE

    Revival Date Continuation Date

  8888 KEELE STREET

   NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE

  Suite # 20

  VAUGHAN  Transferred Out Date Cancel/Inactive Date

  ONTARIO

  CANADA   L4K 2N2 NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE

   EP Licence Eff.Date EP Licence Term.Date

  NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE

  Number of Directors Date Commenced Date Ceased
  Minimum         Maximum in Ontario in Ontario

  00001 00010 NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE
  Activity Classification 

  NOT AVAILABLE



           
 Request ID:  022379599 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced: 2018/11/19
 Transaction ID:  69969332 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced: 15:53:30
 Category ID:  UN/E  Page: 2

  
  CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT  

 
  Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

  2104661 2104661 ONTARIO INC.

   Corporate Name History Effective Date

  2104661 ONTARIO INC. 2006/06/07

  Current Business Name(s) Exist:  NO

  Expired Business Name(s) Exist:  NO

   Administrator:
 Name (Individual / Corporation) Address

  ANTONIO 
   7 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
  CARANCI 

  VAUGHAN
  ONTARIO
  CANADA   L6A 3W9

  Date Began First Director

  2013/01/23 NOT APPLICABLE

  Designation Officer Type Resident Canadian

  DIRECTOR  Y



           
 Request ID:  022379599 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced: 2018/11/19
 Transaction ID:  69969332 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced: 15:53:30
 Category ID:  UN/E  Page: 3

  
  CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT  

 
  Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

  2104661 2104661 ONTARIO INC.

   Administrator:
 Name (Individual / Corporation) Address

  ANTONIO 
   7 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
  CARANCI 

  VAUGHAN
  ONTARIO
  CANADA   L6A 3W9

  Date Began First Director

  2013/01/23 NOT APPLICABLE

  Designation Officer Type Resident Canadian

  OFFICER SECRETARY Y

   Administrator:
 Name (Individual / Corporation) Address

  TINA 
  A. 7 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
  IERACI 

  VAUGHAN
  ONTARIO
  CANADA   L6A 3W9

  Date Began First Director

  2006/06/07 NOT APPLICABLE

  Designation Officer Type Resident Canadian

  DIRECTOR  Y



           
 Request ID:  022379599 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced: 2018/11/19
 Transaction ID:  69969332 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced: 15:53:30
 Category ID:  UN/E  Page: 4

  
  CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT  

 
  Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

  2104661 2104661 ONTARIO INC.

   Administrator:
 Name (Individual / Corporation) Address

  TINA 
  A. 7 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
  IERACI 

  VAUGHAN
  ONTARIO
  CANADA   L6A 3W9

  Date Began First Director

  2006/06/07 NOT APPLICABLE

  Designation Officer Type Resident Canadian

  OFFICER PRESIDENT Y

   Administrator:
 Name (Individual / Corporation) Address

  TINA 
  A. 7 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
  IERACI 

  VAUGHAN
  ONTARIO
  CANADA   L6A 3W9

  Date Began First Director

  2006/06/07 NOT APPLICABLE

  Designation Officer Type Resident Canadian

  OFFICER TREASURER Y



           
 Request ID:  022379599 Province of Ontario Date Report Produced: 2018/11/19
 Transaction ID:  69969332 Ministry of Government Services Time Report Produced: 15:53:30
 Category ID:  UN/E  Page: 5

  
  CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT  

 
  Ontario Corp Number Corporation Name

  2104661 2104661 ONTARIO INC.

  Last Document Recorded

 Act/Code  Description Form Date

  CIA CHANGE NOTICE 1 2013/02/05 

 

 THIS REPORT SETS OUT THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORDED
 IN THE ONTARIO BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS AT THE DATE AND TIME OF PRINTING.  ALL PERSONS WHO ARE RECORDED AS
 CURRENT DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMINISTRATORS.

 ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROFICHE.

The issuance of this report in electronic form is authorized by the Director of Companies and Personal Property Security Branch.
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Similarity 2: Invoice number is 
derived from the date of billing 

Similarity 1: Placement of 
invoice elements almost 
identical. 

Similarity 4: Similar language. 

Similarity 3: Lack of details and 
support regarding services 
provided 



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix “D” 



Email 1 
 



From: John Aquino
To: "2104664inc@gmail.com"; Michael Solano
Subject: Re: 1270 Reno
Date: May 20, 2015 5:28:05 PM

Work looks good. We have a deal on the buyout at 150k, pending the license can move.  I was told the investment
covered everything in new  reno.   The investment in your unit to date is a gift of good luck which I donated to you
and will not look to recover back.  I am prepared to match whatever investment you make in ac to keep it going until
move.   The buyout must happen in full prior to moving.

--------------------------
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

John Aquino, P.Eng.
President

JAquino@bondfield.com

This e-mail transmission is strictly confidential and intended solely for the person or organization to whom it is
addressed. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient, you must
not copy, distribute, or take any action in reliance on it. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS EMAIL IN ERROR,
PLEASE NOTIFY US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AND DELETE IT

----- Original Message -----
From: 2104664 Ontario Incorporated [mailto:2104664inc@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2015 05:12 PM
To: John Aquino; Michael Solano
Subject: 1270 Reno

     See attached for work completed on second floor. Lighting and drapery(ordered but not installed yet) are
additional to quote and are roughly 15k plus installation for drapery. Which I have paid. Also quote encompassed
second floor only. The drapery portion encompasses both floors. We had to buy in bulk to ensure we had enough
fabric. Lighting for downstairs is minimal but not purchased. I have also covered the reception construction on first
floor and demolition of first floor extension for handicapped rooms. This has all been above and beyond our 60 k
injection as you can see, the construction is meticulous and extensive. Work of this quality is not cheap, yet we were
able to complete most of it with a meagre budget. The total sq footage of building is 3400, the renovated spa will
encompass approx 2800 sqft split between two floors. Rich had prepared those plans and I believe he erred in the
numbers, much as he did in Brampton. Id also like to mention I paid on March 11/15 10k to Hy for back rent, while
you were out of town. Call me at your convenience to discuss future,namely this outstanding for landlord which is
pressing at the moment. I have obliged you and mike at every turn and legally have a claim to this business. We are
not presently even in our current investment. A cheque for the rent should be made from the business account at the
very least since I have invested more to date and half of that money in the account is technically mine as well.

Tony Caranci

mailto:JAquino@bondfield.com
mailto:"2104664inc@gmail.com"
mailto:MSolano@bondfield.com
mailto:2104664inc@gmail.com
emann
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Email 2 



From: alphacareadmin@gmail.com
To: John Aquino; Mike Solano
Subject: Fw: Logo Banner Ideas
Date: May 26, 2009 8:57:35 AM
Attachments: logo3.jpg

Sent from my BlackBerry device on the Rogers Wireless Network

________________________________

From: antonio_caranci@yahoo.com
Date: Sat, 23 May 2009 21:54:33 +0000
To: Alpha care admin<alphacareadmin@gmail.com>
Subject: Fw: Logo Banner Ideas

Sent from my BlackBerry device on the Rogers Wireless Network

________________________________

From: "Robert Spano"
Date: Mon, 25 May 2009 17:43:44 -0400
To: <alphacareadmin@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Logo Banner Ideas

Ok here is a new version … im just trying something really quickly

________________________________

From: alphacareadmin@gmail.com [mailto:alphacareadmin@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, May 25, 2009 5:04 PM
To: Web designer Rob Spano
Subject: Fw: Logo Banner Ideas

Sent from my BlackBerry device on the Rogers Wireless Network

________________________________

From: claudio orlando
Date: Sat, 23 May 2009 11:33:26 -0700 (PDT)
To: <antonio_caranci@yahoo.com>; <msolano@bondfield.com>
Subject: Fw: Logo Banner Ideas

--- On Fri, 5/22/09, Vince Moerenhout <vince@bigeyenet.com> wrote:

From: Vince Moerenhout <vince@bigeyenet.com>
Subject: Logo Banner Ideas

mailto:alphacareadmin@gmail.com
mailto:jaquino@bondfield.com
mailto:msolano@bondfield.com
mailto:alphacareadmin@gmail.com
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To: orlando_claudio@yahoo.ca
Received: Friday, May 22, 2009, 11:50 PM

Hi Claudio,

I am not sure if I am taking this a bit to far with design, please let me know your comments on this idea.

Thanks,
Vince.

________________________________

Looking for the perfect gift? Give the gift of Flickr! <http://www.flickr.com/gift/> 

http://www.flickr.com/gift/




Email 3 



From: Michael Solano
To: John Aquino; tonycaranci@rogers.blackberry.net; Sam
Subject: FW: injunction
Date: September 15, 2009 4:43:56 PM
Attachments: warning letter - demolition - 15sep09.pdf

imagebf1cfe.jpg@98ba532e.7a0d4307

FYI

Michael Solano

IT Manager

E: MSolano@bondfield.com

This e-mail transmission is strictly confidential and intended solely for the person or organization to whom
it is addressed. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended
recipient, you must not copy, distribute, or take any action in reliance on it. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS EMAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AND DELETE IT.

Redacted for Privilege

mailto:MSolano@bondfield.com
mailto:JAquino@bondfield.com
mailto:tonycaranci@rogers.blackberry.net
mailto:sam@lightlounge.ca



 


September 15, 2009        
  
VIA FAX:  (416) 977-9053 
 
Allied Properties Management GP Limited 
Allied Properties Management Limited Partnership 
255 Adelaide Street West, 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1X9 


Attention:  Wayne Jacobs, VP 
                    Laura Trujillo, Senior Property Manager  


Re: 134 Peter Street, Ground Floor – 1516096 Ontario Inc. o/a Light Lounge 


 
I represent 1516096 Ontario Inc. operating as Light Lounge, your tenant at 134 Peter St. 
ground floor.  I am advised as follows: 
 
You or your agents provided a document to my client today, Tuesday, September 15, 
2009 at or after 2:00 p.m., to wit, a letter dated Monday, September 14, 2009 advising of 
demolition you state will commence this coming Monday, September 21, 2009. 


I have been instructed to respond to your letter dated September 14, 2009, in which 
you indicate that your activities will result in the removal of air conditioning and exhaust 
services to the kitchen of my client, a restaurant and nightclub.  You are hereby 
advised as follows:   


1. The removal of the A/C service, exhaust service and other units located on the 
roof that is being demolished will affect the occupancy and health requirements of the 
space due to building code regulations; 


2. You have been engaged in negotiations with my client, through me, and 
agreed both to arbitrate the issue of rent and to selecting an arbitrator.  My most 
recent correspondence with Mr. Jacobs had our proposed arbitration, which was 
proposed for the week of August 24-31, 2009, postponed due to his travel activities and 
unavailability until after Labour Day according to a telephone message left by him; 


3. You have failed to give sufficient notice of your proposed demolition activities; 


I trust you will provide me with a copy of any permits you have obtained and hold off 
on taking any action.  I must have your answer by noon on Wednesday, as I have 
scheduled triage court on Friday, September 18, 2009 if injunctive relief is required. 







 


 
Should you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 


  
Please govern yourselves accordingly. 
 
 
Yours very truly, 


 


Jordan D. Sobel 
Barrister, Solicitor and Notary Public 


 


 


 






", Bondfield
A

407 Basalic ., Concord, ON. LAK 43
T 416,667 8422 F: 416,667 8452

108 Schneider R, Unit &, Kanata, ON. K2K 12
T 613.271 0440 F- 613271 0967
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---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: JUS-G-MAG-TORONTO-SCJ-CIVIL-Urgent Motions
<Toronto.SCJ.Civil.UrgentMotions@ontario.ca>
Date: Tue, Sep 15, 2009 at 4:17 PM
Subject: RE: injunction
To: "Jordan D. Sobel, Barrister" <sobel@jdslaw.ca>

I have scheduled triage court for Sept 18 2009 at 8:45 a.m. at 393 University
Avenue, motion room 801.  Please ensure you serve the respondents advising them that
the motion/application date will be set at the 8:45 a.m. hearing.  It would assist the court if
you have cleared some dates when all counsel will be available. 

Counsel are required to gown and are to bring their calendars with them to the courtroom.

Regards
Angela

-----Original Message-----
From: jordan.sobel@gmail.com [mailto:jordan.sobel@gmail.com]On Behalf Of Jordan D.
Sobel, Barrister
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 2:16 PM
To: JUS-G-MAG-TORONTO-SCJ-CIVIL-Urgent Motions
Subject: Re: injunction

1516096 Ontario Limited o/a Light Lounge v. 1302207 Ontario Limited, Allied
Properties Management GP Limited and Allied Properties Management Limited
Partnership

On Tue, Sep 15, 2009 at 2:13 PM, JUS-G-MAG-TORONTO-SCJ-CIVIL-Urgent
Motions <Toronto.SCJ.Civil.UrgentMotions@ontario.ca> wrote:
I need a court file number in order to book this matter thanks or at least a style of cause.
thank you

Redacted for Privilege

mailto:Toronto.SCJ.Civil.UrgentMotions@ontario.ca
mailto:sobel@jdslaw.ca
mailto:jordan.sobel@gmail.com
mailto:jordan.sobel@gmail.com
mailto:Toronto.SCJ.Civil.UrgentMotions@ontario.ca


-----Original Message-----
From: jordan.sobel@gmail.com [mailto:jordan.sobel@gmail.com]On Behalf
Of Jordan D. Sobel, Barrister
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 2:08 PM
To: JUS-G-MAG-TORONTO-SCJ-CIVIL-Urgent Motions
Subject: injunction

I require a triage appointment for Friday, September 18, 2009 so as to
schedule a same-day motion for injunctive relief restraining a
corporate landlord from commencing demolition on a tenanted
property scheduled for Monday, September 21, 2009.

Please advise.  I will bring materials on Friday.

Regards,
 
Jordan Sobel
 

 

-- 
Jordan D. Sobel, B.Comm., LL.B.
Barrister, Solicitor and Notary Public
111 Eglinton Avenue East 
Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario, M4P 1H4

Tel:  (416) 915-0622
Fax: 1-866-404-0622

This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s)
above.  This transmittal and/or its attachments may be confidential
solicitor-client communication or may otherwise be privileged or
confidential.  If you are NOT the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that you have received this transmittal in error. Any review,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this transmittal is strictly
prohibited.  IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSMITTAL
AND/OR ITS ATTACHMENTS IN ERROR, I ask that you please
notify me at once by reply email and immediately delete this message
and all of its attachments, if any.

This e-mail message is subject to copyright. Any unauthorized use or
disclosure is prohibited.

-- 
Jordan D. Sobel, B.Comm., LL.B.
Barrister, Solicitor and Notary Public

mailto:jordan.sobel@gmail.com
mailto:jordan.sobel@gmail.com


111 Eglinton Avenue East 
Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario, M4P 1H4

Tel:  (416) 915-0622
Fax: 1-866-404-0622

This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above.  This
transmittal and/or its attachments may be confidential solicitor-client
communication or may otherwise be privileged or confidential.  If you are NOT
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this
transmittal in error. Any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this
transmittal is strictly prohibited.  IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
TRANSMITTAL AND/OR ITS ATTACHMENTS IN ERROR, I ask that you
please notify me at once by reply email and immediately delete this message and
all of its attachments, if any.

This e-mail message is subject to copyright. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is
prohibited.

-- 
Jordan D. Sobel, B.Comm., LL.B.
Barrister, Solicitor and Notary Public
111 Eglinton Avenue East 
Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario, M4P 1H4

Tel:  (416) 915-0622
Fax: 1-866-404-0622

This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above.  This transmittal and/or
its attachments may be confidential solicitor-client communication or may otherwise be
privileged or confidential.  If you are NOT the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
you have received this transmittal in error. Any review, dissemination, distribution or copying
of this transmittal is strictly prohibited.  IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSMITTAL
AND/OR ITS ATTACHMENTS IN ERROR, I ask that you please notify me at once by reply
email and immediately delete this message and all of its attachments, if any.

This e-mail message is subject to copyright. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited.



Email 4 



From: John Aquino
To: Michael Solano
Subject: FW: 359 Essa Road APS
Date: June 25, 2012 12:15:46 PM
Attachments: imageaeb13b.JPG

359 Essa Road.Final Agt.pdf

John Aquino, P.Eng.
Vice-President and General Manager

E: JAquino@bondfield.com

This e-mail transmission is strictly confidential and intended solely for the person or organization to whom
it is addressed. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended
recipient, you must not copy, distribute, or take any action in reliance on it. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS EMAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AND DELETE IT.

From: 2104661inc@gmail.com [mailto:2104661inc@gmail.com] 
Sent: June-23-12 11:58 AM
To: John Aquino
Subject: Fw: 359 Essa Road APS

Sent from my BlackBerry device on the Rogers Wireless Network

From: richard@bonehcapital.com
Date: Thu, 21 Jun 2012 21:52:06 +0000
To: Tony Caranci<2104661inc@gmail.com>
ReplyTo: richard@bonehcapital.com
Subject: Fw: 359 Essa Road APS

Tony,

Copy of Mick Dhillon's Purchase and Sale agreement.

Richard
Sent wirelessly from my BlackBerry device on the Bell network.
Envoyé sans fil par mon terminal mobile BlackBerry sur le réseau de Bell.

From: "Lawrence Fine" <lawrencef@lawrencefineatlaw.ca>
Date: Thu, 21 Jun 2012 08:51:36 -0400

mailto:JAquino@bondfield.com
mailto:MSolano@bondfield.com

", Bondfield
A

407 Basalic ., Concord, ON. LAK 43
T 416,667 8422 F: 416,667 8452

108 Schneider R, Unit &, Kanata, ON. K2K 12
T 613.271 0440 F- 613271 0967
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To: <richard@bonehcapital.com>
Subject: 359 Essa Road APS

We are proceeding on this final form of agreement.
Deposit needed now

Lawrence Fine
Barrister and Solicitor
1984 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M4S 1Z7
Tel:  (416) 483-3316
Fax: (416) 486-3325
lawrencef@lawrencefineatlaw.ca

Important: This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain confidential
information and any rights to privilege have not been waived.

mailto:lawrencef@lawrencefineatlaw.ca\
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